
No. 18-1896

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

ADAM KANUSZEWSKI and ASHLEY KANUSZEWSKI,
as parent-guardians and next friend to their minor children D.W.L.,
R.F.K., and C.K.K.; SHANNON LAPORTE as parent-guardian
and next friend to her minor children, M.T.L. and E.M.O.
and LYNNETTE WIEGAND as parent-guardian and next friend
to her minor children, L.R.W., C.J.W., H.J.W. and M.L.W.

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
NICK LYONS, sued in his official and individual capacities; SANDIP
SHAH, sued in his official and individual capacities; SARAH LYON-
CALLO, sued in her official and individual capacities; MARY KLEYN,
sued in her official and individual capacities; MICHIGAN NEONATAL
BIOBANK, INCORPORATED, aka Michigan Neonatal Biorepository;
ANTONIO YANCEY, sued in his official and individual capacities,

Defendants - Appellees

and

HARRY HAWKINS

Defendant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan – Northern Division
Honorable Thomas L. Ludington, District Judge

**REPLY IN RESPONSE TO
STATE DEFENDANTS' APPELLEE BRIEF**

PHILIP L. ELLISON (P74117)
OUTSIDE LEGAL COUNSEL PLC
Counsel for Appellants
PO Box 107
Hemlock, MI 48626
(989) 642-0055
pellison@olcplc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	<i>iv</i>
REPLY	1
I. The State Defendants misunderstand the wrong they have done and are still doing.	3
II. Plaintiffs have standing.....	4
A. Parents are in this case both as parents-guardian and next friend of each respective minor child.....	5
B. The Infants and Parents all have standing.....	6
<i>i.</i> Standing has nothing to do with the merits.....	6
<i>ii.</i> There are three elements to standing which are easily met in this case.	8
1. Injury-in-fact.....	8
2. Causation.....	11
3. Redressability.	12
C. When combined together, standing is easily met.....	12
III. Plaintiffs have pled plausible claims.....	13
A. <i>Cruzan</i> is the keystone case for the Fourteenth Amendment claims.....	14
<i>i.</i> Police power and religious-protection cases have no basis in this case.....	19

B.	Piercing the skin of an infant to extract blood without consent is an unreasonable search under the Fourth Amendment.....	22
<i>i.</i>	A search has occurred.	23
<i>ii.</i>	The special needs doctrine exception plausibly does not apply.....	24
<i>iii.</i>	<i>Dubbs</i> is on-point; the State Defendants offer no actual reason to ignore it.....	27
IV.	The other issues raised by the State Defendants are meritless.....	30
A.	The State Defendants do not enjoy, at the current posture, qualified immunity as a matter of law.	30
<i>i.</i>	Qualified immunity is inappropriate at this current litigation posture.....	31
<i>ii.</i>	The State Defendants argue for the wrong standard for qualified immunity.....	33
<i>iii.</i>	The correct standard is apparentness.	34
B.	Plaintiffs never asked for monetary relief against defendants in their official capacity.....	37
C.	Stuffing the record is improper.....	38
	RELIEF REQUESTED	39
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	41

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT
DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	6-7
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. U.S. Eenvtl. Pro. Agency</i> , 836 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	31
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	14
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	9
<i>Barker v. Goodrich</i> , 649 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2011)	31, 33
<i>Beleno v. Lakey</i> , 306 F.Supp.3d 930 (W.D. Tex. 2009)	36
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	14
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 579 U.S. __; 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016).....	23, 24, 34
<i>Boler v. Earley</i> , 865 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2017)	38

Campbell v. Minneapolis Pub. Hous. Auth.,
 168 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 1999) 7

Cooksey v. Futrell,
 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013) 7

Coolidge v. New Hampshire,
 403 U.S. 443 (1971) 23

Craigmiles v. Giles,
 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002) 17, 22

Cruzan v. Dir., Missouri Dep’t. of Health,
 497 U.S. 261 (1990) 15, 16, 19, 35

Culver v. Paulson & Co.,
 813 F.3d 991 (11th Cir. 2016) 7

Davis v. Wells Fargo,
 824 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 8

Dubbs v. Head Start, Inc.,
 336 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2003)24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 34, 35

*Evans-Marshall v. Bd. of Educ. of Tipp
 City Exempted Village Sch. Dist.*,
 428 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2005) 32

Feathers v. Aey,
 319 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2003) 31

Flagner v. Wilkinson,
 241 F.3d 475 (2001)..... 31

Flast v. Cohen,
 392 U.S. 83 (1968) 8

<i>G.C. v. Owensboro Pub. Schs.</i> , 711 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	17
<i>Grose v. Caruso</i> , 284 Fed. App'x. 279 (6th Cir. 2008)	32
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1991)	17
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	30
<i>Horn v. City of Covington</i> , No. 14-73, 2015 WL 4042154 (E.D. Ky. July 1, 2015)	33-34
<i>In re Certification of Questions of Law</i> , __ F.3d __ (FISCR 2018).....	7, 8
<i>In re Rosebush</i> , 195 Mich. App. 675 (1992).....	15
<i>Jacobs v. City of Chicago</i> , 215 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	19
<i>Johnson v. Moseley</i> , 790 F.3d 649 (6th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Kaminski v. Coulter</i> , 865 F.3d 339 (6th Cir. 2017)	31

<i>Keys v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	12
<i>Martin v. City of Broadview Heights</i> , 712 F.3d 951 (6th Cir. 2013)	30
<i>McNeely v. Missouri</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	24, 26, 34
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	17
<i>Midwest Media Property, L.L.C. v. Symmes Twp.</i> , 503 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2007)	10, 12
<i>Nikolao v. Lyon</i> , 875 F.3d 310 (6th Cir. 2017)	19, 20
<i>Ohio Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 922 F.2d 320 (6th Cir.1990)	39
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	15, 16, 35
<i>Parker v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (DC Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Parsons v. U.S. Dep’t. of Justice</i> , 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	15

<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	5, 16
<i>Pray v. City of Sandusky</i> , 49 F.3d 1154 (6th Cir. 1995)	33
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	21
<i>Russo v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 953 F.2d 1036 (6th Cir. 1992)	30
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984)	21
<i>Seal v. Morgan</i> , 229 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Sierra Club v. E.P.A.</i> , 774 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Slicker v. Jackson</i> , 215 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Smith v. Cupp</i> , 430 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2012)	30-31
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. __; 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	8
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	8, 11, 12
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	16, 17, 35

U.S. v. Jeffers,
 342 U.S. 48 (1951) 23-24

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975) 7

Westley v. Campbell,
 779 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2015) 31, 32

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
 406 U.S. 205 (1972) 17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS / STATUTES

MCL 333.2631 25

MCL 333.5431 3, 12, 21

MCL 333.17520 12-13, 21

COURT RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... *in passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17..... 5

SECONDARY SOURCES

Peggy Fikac, *State to Destroy Newborns’ Blood Samples*,
 HOUSTON CHRON., Dec 22, 2009, available at
[https://www.chron.com/news/houston-texas/article/
 State-to-destroy-newborns-blood-samples-1599212.php](https://www.chron.com/news/houston-texas/article/State-to-destroy-newborns-blood-samples-1599212.php)..... 36

PerkinElmer Genomics, < [https://www.
 perkinelmergenomics.com/healthcare-providers/newborn-
 screening/](https://www.perkinelmergenomics.com/healthcare-providers/newborn-screening/) > 22
